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existing allotments and forego their aiiotments in Punjab and Pepsu.

(d) It was desirable that displaced persons of Punjabi origin who had already settled outside Punjab and Pepsu should not be disturbed.
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{it) ^  iT?frf^  ^ m r  ^ r  %  %

f¥  'T^r^r ■(?■ 3frr fiR - ^'t,.

qirra- ^  fr  q̂-''r

^ ^  ^  ^  ?̂:nTr ^ i

Jsft Tto tr^o srr^T^ : WK
q f % ^  ^  # 5  I  ^  ^

^  jft #5

| ‘, ^  3r^i3 ^  ?

Jsftqo ifto 1 1

*fto ^  ^’1%^

5nft«ft^‘ 3T(^fiTiff #sr53rr?Tflr

fO T ?

^ t^o ifyo ir^o

.̂•d<̂ I o 1 ̂ 31̂  qx 3T?T!TiTT

f  3fr t  f e r  ’ftt 11

«ft qto tTHo 5 T W ^  : W  ^

f^qpT ?r̂ Tf ffT 3|k ^

?

qo qto I R  : ?T 3̂17

3ftr ?T §FTfT |3Tr I  I

T r.\infr A ircraft

*652. Shri Vittal Rao: W ill the Minis ter of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether the six Trainer Air crafts, which took part in the fly-past on the Republic Day Parade 1953, were manufactured in India or merely as sembled here;

(b) which parts of these planes were manufactured in India and which imported and from which country;

(c) the total cost of parts manu factured in India and parts imported from abroad for each plane; and

(d) how long it will take India to start manufacturing all the parts in India and what steps are being taken in this connection?

The. Deputy Minister of Defence (Shri Satish Chandra): (a) These air craft were manufactured in India.

(b) AU the parts except the engines and instruments were manufactured in India. The engines and instruments were imported fron\ U.K.

(c) It is rot considered advisable to publish the actual cost of the aircraft.
The parts which had to be imported amount only to about 10 per cent, in value.

(d) It is difficult to say how long it will take to start manufacturing all the parts in India. Although the percentage involved is small, their manufacture in this country would re quire the development of jSi good num ber of subsidiary industries.

Shri Vittal Rao: May I know if it is a fact that certain technical offi cials of the factory have indicated to Government that all the parts could be manufactured in India?

Shri Satisfa Chandra: Yes, Sir, everything can be manufactured in India provided we have resources for it.

«ft TMHR fe r  IT
^m r rrrrr ^^*fr ?


881 Oral Answers 10 MARCH 1953 Oral Answers 882

^  ^  ^  3TR 5R7T

3 fh frfw  ^ 3 ^

^fq- ?Tf ’T̂ JTT I

Shri G. S. Singh: What is the total annual production of this aircraft at the moment?

Shri Satish Chandra: About thirty will have been produced by the end of this financial year, that is 31st March.

Shri G. S. Singh: Could the pro duction be increased if the assembly of other aircraft imoorted in the breakdown state from U.K. were stoo ped?

Shri Satish Chandra: The produc tion of an aircraft requires special jigs and tools The ji?s and ^ools of a particular aircraft cannot be trans ferred for manufacturing another air craft. So the number that can be produced will depend upon our resour ces to produce this particular air craft

Shri G. S. Singh: What was the engine used in this particular aircraft?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I think it was already asked some time ago.

Shri Satish Chandra: I do not re member ths name lust now

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): Tiiis is not a question of as sembling the regL ĵar typ.-' of aircraft used in other countries. buying their patent rights, etc. It is a question of producing a new design in India. The importance of this is the designing, not the getting of parts and assembl ing them. Therefore it is the origi nal design produced in India, of which we make 90 per cent, now and some parts— 10 per cent, or there abouts—are imported. Of course those 10 per ceut. may be made here provided we put up separate factories for those individual parts. That is a rather difficult thing. But no doubt gradually we shall be able to do it.

Shri Meghnad Saha: M ay I knew the names of the subsidiary indusvries which have to be established in order that these aeroplane factories may be self-sufficient as regards the supply of raw materialE?

Shri Satish Chandra: The instru ments that are not manufactured in digenously are all flight instruments such as Airspeed Indicator. Artificial Horizon, Directional Gyro, Turn and Bank Indicator^ Altimeter and tlie En gine instruments. The manufacture of these instruments, is a specialised job. In other countries also these are not mapufactured by the aircraft manufacturers; they are manufactur ed through subsidiary industries,

Shri Meghnad Saha: Have any steps been taken for manufacturing these instruments in this country in view of the fact that we have a large number of National Laboratories, and particularly the objective of one of them is to manufacture' these very type of instruments?

Shri Satish Chandra: It has not been done so far, but it is the inten tion to manufacture them gradually.

Shri Joachim Alva: Is the hon.
Minister aware that as the engine is the heart of the machine, and as con stant-demands have been m*ade in the House for the jnanufacture of the en gine in our own country will he look elsewhere than U.K. for the manufac ture of this part?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: These are all suggestions for action.

Shri Meghnad Saha: Has any direc tive been sent to the National Labora tories for undertaking the manufac ture of these instruments?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Is it not done so far?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: What Prof.
Saha says is important, and no doubt action should be taken. But it is an other important aspect of the matter that we put up a particular factory for a particular purpose; it serves that purpose, but it serves it in a very ex pensive way because it is not being used for other purposes also. Normal ly, in other countries there are innu merable spread-out industries* w’hich collected together make a special thing. Even in America a motor car is not manufactured by one firm.
You may hear of very big firms, but there are any number of small firms which make small parts. We have not got that spread-out of small firiT̂ s.
If we put up one factory (or t4\at pur pose it is totally uneconomical. It is worth enquiring into a.nd finding out what we can do not only with our La boratories but in regard to another matter which an hon. Member was re ferring to, namely the Machine Tool Prototype Factory—how we can uti lise them for these purposes. ,

Shri Meghnad Saha: I f there are small private factories doing this kind of work, will Government consider the possibiliiy of extending help to those factories?
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Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: We would like to know about them, certainly.

Scheduled C\ste Scholarships

♦653. Shri K. C. Jena: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe students belonging to various States did not receive their post-matnc scholarships till the end of the year 1952 from the Central Scholarship
Board; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, when Govern ment propose to remi.t these scholar ships at the latest?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Re sources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) No Sir, except in cases where applications were in complete or awards were made out of additional funds sanctioned in Novem ber, 1952 or out of savings resulting from cancellations, the payment of the first half-yearly instalment was made before the end of December,
1952.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether these scholarships are sent in quarterly instalments?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Half-yearly in stalments.

Shri Sanganna: May I know how many applications have been received, disposed of and pending in resoect of the Orissa State and out of the applica tions disposed of how many have been accorjied sanction and what is the scale of scholarship granted to each student?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Four questions together.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I cannot give the break-up Statewise of the num ber of ̂ applications received but on the whole 10,775 applications have been received.

Shri B. S. Murthy: How many ap plications have been recevied in Ihe State of Madras and how many of them have been sanctioned?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I have not got it Statewise.

Shri B. S. Murthy: Is it a fact that the medical students from the Andhra Medical College, Vizagapatam have sent all their applications recommend ed by their Principal and most of them have not been sanctioned?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: If the hon.
Member is interested in these details, I can give them to him if he comes to me.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether complaints have been receiv- _
ed by the Ministry to the etTect that students residing in hostels have been threatened for not having paid their boarding and lodging fees and also college fees because the students could not receive their scholarships in Lime.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I have no in formation with me. -

Shri Badshah Gupta: May I know when the second half-yearly instal ment is likely to be paid?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The second half-yearly instalment is likely to be paid in another month.

Shri B. S. Murthy: Is it a fact that there is a gradual reduction in the amount paid to these students year after year and if so, whal are the rea sons?

Mr. Deputy-Speakiir: Total amount?

Shri B. S. Murthy: Total amount for each individual.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The total amount for each individual has, in cer tain cases, been reduced but the total amount given for scholarships has been increased.

Shri B. S. Murthy: A medical stu dent was paid Rs. 900 last year. This year they are giving only Rs. 600/-. I want to know the reasons responsible for this gradual reduction year after year for the same study course?

[The Minister of Education and Na tural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): An answer will be given if a question is asked in this res pect. We have not got the necessary information at this moment.]

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The total amount spent is muih larger than be fore.

